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Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 366-lnquiry 
Concerning Tariff Protection for New Zealand Industry 
Producing Plastic Baths, and Baths of Iron or Steel and 
Parts Thereof-Public Hearing 

1. The Minister of Customs has asked the Board to under­
take an inquiry into the goods lis,ted below with the objective 
of providing Government with a basis for restructuring and 
updating the Tariff to establish, where possible, adequate 
rates of duty protection on the goods involved but with 
particular regard to the rates of duty to be applied to 
bath castings and bath pressings. 

Tariff Item Goods 
Ex 39.07.399 Plastic baths 

73.38.001 Baths and parts thereof, of iron or steel 
This reference arises initially from a request to the Minister 
to reduce one of the rates of duty under the reference 10.8 
Part II Concession for cast iron bath castings of Tariff 
item 73.38.001. 

2. For the purposes of taking evidence the Board will 
hold a publi,; hearing in the Hearing Room, Eighth Floor, 
Cumberland House, Upper Willis Street, Wellington, on 
Tuesday, 18 September 1973, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 

3. Parties intending to make representations or requests 
about appropriate rates of customs duty are asked to take 
into account ,the statements of 7 May 1973 by the Minister 
of Overseas Trade about the phasing out of British preferences 
from the New Zealand Tariff, and by the Minister of Trade 
and Industry about the interim New Zealand -Australia Trade 
Agreement 1973. Copies of these statements can be obtained 
from the undersigned. In a letter dated 6 April 1973 the 
Minister of Trade and Industry indicated that, while Govern­
ment had asked the Board to consider the question of a single 
tariff rate, for trade policy reasons the Board's recommenda­
tions on this aspect would not n~cessarily be made public 
for ,the time being. 

4. Any person who intends to tender evidence should l'odge, 
in typewritten form, 14 copies of public evidence and 12 .:iopies 
of confidential evidence, to be presented under oath at the 
public hearing, at the Board's office no later than Tuesday, 
28 August 1973. In preparing this evidence the "Notes for 
Information and Guidance of Interested Parties" prepared 
by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these notes 
may be obtained from the Board's office. 

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1973. 
F. E. BEAUFORT, 

Secretary, Tariff and Development Board. 
P.O. Box 27046, Wellington. 

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 368-Candles, 
Tapers, Night-lights and the Like, Plain and Ornamental 
of Tariff Items 34.06.001, 34.06.002, and 34.06.009-
Deferment of Public Hearing 

1. The Public Hearing advertised in Notice No. 350 (Addi­
tions to NAFTA Schedule A) in the New Zealand Gazette 
of 27 April 1973 has been postponed and will now take 

place oo Tuesday, 9 October 1973. The venue will be as 
in Notice No. 350 (the Hearing Room, Eighth Floor, 
Cumberland House, Upper Willis Street, Wellington) and the 
hearing will commence at 10.30 a.m. 

2. The closing date for the receipt of representations, 
prepared in accordance with Notice No. 350, will be Tuesday, 
18 September 1973. 

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1973. 
F. E. BEAUFORT, 

Secretary, Tariff and Development Board. 
P.O. Box 27046, Wellington. 

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 369-Rivets of 
Tariff Items 83.09.024, 83.09.025, and 83.09.026-Deferment 
of Public Hearing 

1. The Public Hearing advertised in Notice No. 355 in the 
New Zealand Gaz.ette of 24 May 1973 has been postponed 
and win now take place on Thursday, 11 October 1973. 
The venue will be as in Notice No. 355 (the Hearing Room, 
Eighth Floor, Cumbedand House, Upper Willis Street, 
Wellington) ·and the hearing will commence at 10.30 a.m. 

2. The closing date for the receipt of represeintations, 
prepared in accordance with Notice No. 355, will be 
20 September 1973. 

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1973. 
F. E. BEAUFORT, 

Secretary, Tariff and Development Board. 
P.O. Box 27046, Wellington. 

The Standards Act 1965-Miscellaneous Publication Adopted 

PuRsuANT to section 17 of the Standards Act 1965, the 
Standard5 Council, on 25 May 1973, approved the issue 
of the under-mentioned miscellaneous publication: 

Price of Copy 
Number and Title of Publication (Mailed) 

$ 
MP 12XOOO: 1973 Metric handbook to MP 12: 1965 

Commentary on Chapter 8 of NZS 1900 ...... 0.95 
Oopies of the publication are available from the 

Standards Association of New Zealand, World Trade Center, 
15-23 Sturdee Street ( or Private Bag), Wellington 1. 

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1973. 
G. H. EDWARDS, Director, 

Standards Association of New Zealand. 
(S.A. 114/2/5: 57) 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PuasuANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 
Date Price 

Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Serial of (Postage 
Number Enactment Free) 

Section 37, Burial and Cremation Act 
1964 

Cremation Regulations 1973 1973/154 18/6/73 10c 

Factories Act 1946 .. First Aid (Factories) Regulations 1966, Amendment 
No.1 

1973/155 18/6/73 Sc 

Section 3, New Zealand • Australia Free New Zealand • Australia Free Trade Agreement Order 1973/156 18/6/73 20c 
Trade Agreement Act 1965 1973 

Forests Act 1949 Timber Preservation Regulations 1955, Amendment 1973/157 18/6/73 Sc 
No.4 

Copies can be p1.1rchased from the Government Publications Bookshops-State Advances Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344), 
Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. 
Box 1721), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Insurance Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on applica• 
tion. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. · 

A. R. SHEARER, Government Printer. 


